
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 14 September 2015 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Mana
[...]
f the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:john.wilesmith@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

David Burbage OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 

Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Peter Golds CBE London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Greg Smith London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

David Hall Somerset County Council 

Paul Yallop Worthing Borough Council 

Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  
Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council 

Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Alice Perry London Borough of Islington 

Vacancy  

  

Substitutes  
Muhammed Butt London Borough of Brent 

David Christie London Borough of Newham 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Robert Dutton Wrexham County Borough Council 

Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Mike Bell (Deputy Chair) North Somerset Council 

Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Flick Rea MBE London Borough of Camden 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Monday 14 September 2015 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and 
Sport Work Programme 
 

3 - 12  

4.   A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation 
Paper 
 

13 - 20  

5.   Leadership for Libraries Taskforce - Confidential 
 

21 - 44  

6.   2016 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 
 

45 - 46  

7.   Outside Bodies - Feedback from Members 
 

47 - 50  

8.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

51 - 57  

9.   Any Other Business 
 

  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 1 December 2015, 1.00 pm, Rathbone 

Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 





 

Culture Tourism and Sport 
Board 
 
14 September 2015 

 
Membership and Terms of Reference 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership (set out on the page before the agenda in this pack) 
and Terms of Reference of the Board.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members note the membership of the board and the Terms of Reference. 
 
Action 
 
Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  John Wilesmith 

Position: Member Support Officer 

Phone no: 020 7664 3363 

Email: John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Culture Tourism and Sport 
Board 
 
14 September 2015 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. The purpose of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board is to engage and develop a 
thorough understanding of the issues within its brief and how legislation does or could 
affect councils and their communities. The Board will provide strategic oversight of all 
the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to tourism, sport, the licensing of 
regulated entertainment, digital media and cultural services including heritage, 
museums, libraries, archives and the arts, in line with the LGA priorities. 

 

2. The Culture, Tourism and Sports Board’s responsibilities include: 

 

2.1 Ensuring the priorities of councils are fed into the business planning process; 

 

2.2 Developing a work programme to deliver the business plan priorities relevant to 

their brief, covering lobbying, campaigns, research, improvement support in the 

context of the strategic framework set by the Improvement & Innovation Board, 

events and linking with other boards where appropriate; 

 

2.3 Sharing good practice and ideas to stimulate innovation and improvement;  

 

2.4 Representing and lobbying on behalf of the LGA including making public 

statements on its areas of responsibility; 

 

2.5 Building and maintaining relationships with key stakeholders; 

 

2.6 Involving representatives from councils in its work, through task groups, 

Commissions, SIGs, regional networks and mechanisms; and 

 

2.7 Responding to specific issues referred to the Board by one or more member 

councils or groupings of councils. 

 

3. Boards may: 

 

3.1 Appoint members to relevant outside bodies in accordance with the 

Political Conventions; and 

 

3.2 Appoint member champions from the Board to lead on key issues. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

1 September 2015 

 

 

     

Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work 
Programme  

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Against the backdrop of the new Government’s priorities, and a Spending Review that is 
expected to deliver another tough settlement for local government, this paper suggests a 
work programme for the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board that will represent the sector’s 
interests nationally and offer sector-led support on priority issues.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to comment upon, and agree, the draft work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Action 
 

Officers to take forward actions in line with Members’ steer.  

 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 187 7384 

Email: Rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk 

  

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

1 September 2015 

 

 

     

Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work 
Programme  

Background 
 

1. The purpose of the Culture, Tourism and Sport (CTS) Board is to provide strategic 
oversight of all the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to the visitor 
economy, the arts, heritage, libraries, museums, sport and physical activity. The 
Board also works closely with other relevant LGA Boards on shared priorities. In 
particular, the Community Wellbeing Board to support the role of culture and sport 
promoting better health, the People and Places Board in relation to the broadband 
rollout and the Community Safety Board in relation to gambling and regulated 
entertainment which is also the responsibility of the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport (DCMS). 

 
2. Against the backdrop of the new Government’s priorities, and a Spending Review that 

is expected to deliver another tough settlement for local government, austerity, reform 
and devolution will continue to be key drivers for the CTS Board. In particular, with 
greater flexibility over the scope of devolution deals, we expect more places in the 
medium to longer term to explore opportunities to devolve some of the tourism, 
culture, heritage and sport funding and functions currently administered by t
[...]
eme   

Culture, tourism and sport improvement programme for councillors   
 

Deliver 20 days of sector-led improvement 
activity for councillors in 2015/16 through 
leadership essentials programmes, seminars 
and peer support on libraries, culture and sport – 
see Annex A for the calendar of events 

Over 140 councillors 
supported to lead 
transformational change of 
culture, libraries and sport 
services (in partnership with 
DCMS services) 
 

Sector-led support, 
improvement and 
innovation 

Grassroots sport and physical activity  
 

Consult with CLOA and develop compelling 
responses to the Government’s consultation on 
a new sports strategy (2 October) and Sport 
England’s consultation on its new strategy 
(timeframe tbc), that position councils and local 
partners as leading the most effective and value 
for money whole place approaches to achieving 
a step-change in participation rates 

The Government’s new 
Sports Strategy supports the 
LGA’s position on councils’ 
leadership of sport and 
physical activity and links to 
public health and the 
prevention agenda  
 
Where appropriate, Sport 
England’s new strategy re-
balances funding away from 
national interventions and 
towards a more efficient and 
effective locally-led  
approach 

Promoting health and 
wellbeing  
 
Funding for local 
government  
 
Devolution and the future 
shape of local 
government 
 

Building upon the LGA’s Spending Review, 
continue to work with the Community Wellbeing 
Board to support their lobbying on public health 
funding, the Prevention Transformation Fund 
and to maximise the potential of sport and 
physical activity to reduce and prevent 
expenditure on health and social care – on-
going  
 

Promoting health and 
wellbeing  
 
Funding for local 
government  
 
Devolution and the future 
shape of local 
government 
 

In collaboration with partners, continue our 
campaign for greater Premier League 
investment in grassroots football through sharing 
examples of what
[...]
programme. 

 
14. A number of cross-cutting themes will be evident throughout the Board’s work. In 

particular, the outcome of the Spending Review will frame how Members take forward 
the work programme, there will be a communications element to all of the projects 
outlined above, and Members will want to ensure that we are well positioned to 
advance our arguments with Ministers and the DCMS agencies through a regular 
programme of Chairs’ meetings.  

 
Page 8

Agenda Item 3

http://dcmsblog.uk/2015/09/share-your-ideas-for-a-new-cultural-programme/


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

1 September 2015 

 

 

     

Next Steps 

15. Members are invited to comment on and agree the Board’s priorities and work 
programme, following which the full Board will be asked to sign-off on 14 September.  

 
Financial Implications 
 

16. The draft work programme can be delivered within existing resources, but any 
additional priorities will mean not doing some of the projects currently suggested.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





Annex A 

CTS Improvement Events 2015/16 

 

Event Venue Date/s 

   

Leadership Essentials Sport Roffey Park, Sussex 22 & 23 July 2015 

Library Seminar British Library, London 15 September 2015 

Library Peer challenges Various October 2015 – February 
2016 

Leadership Essentials Sport Scarman House, Coventry 21 & 22 October 2015 

Leadership Essentials 
Culture 

Scarman House, Coventry 3 & 4 November 2015 

Leadership Essentials 
Culture 

Scarman House, Coventry 2 & 3 December 2015 

Library Seminar  The Hive, Worcestershire 27 or 29 January 2016 (tbc)  

Leadership Essentials Sport tbc February 2016 (tbc) 

CTS Annual Conference Leicester 24 & 25 February 2016 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  
14 September  2015 

 
 

 

A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation Paper 
 
Purpose of report 

 

For discussion and direction. 

 
Summary 
 

This report updates Members on the Government’s sport strategy consultation paper and 

highlights some of the key challenges relevant to local government. It also suggests potential 

LGA responses. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

Members are invited to: 

1. Consider the key challenges highlighted and the LGA response to these, as set out in 
paragraph 7 and next steps, as set out in paragraph 8. 

2. Agree that CTS Lead Members sign-off the final LGA response on behalf of the Board. 

Action 

 

To be taken forward by officers as directed by Members. 

 

 
 
Contact officer:  Siraz Natha 

 

Position:             Adviser  
Phone no:           078999 74298  
E-mail:                siraz.natha@local.gov.uk  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board Meeting  
14 September  2015 

 
 

 

A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation Paper 
 
  Background 

 

1. On 4 August 2015, the new sports minister, Tracey Crouch MP launched A New Strategy 

for Sport: A Consultation Paper. The Minister felt the previous sport strategy (‘Game 

Plan’ published in 2002) was now outdated and in need of renewal. A major driver for 

this has been the decline in adult participation rates since the 2012 Olympic and 

Paralympic Games.  

 

2. The new Sports Strategy covers 10 themes: 

 

 Participation 

 Physical activity 

 Children and young people 

 Financial sustainability 

 Coaching, workforce and good governance 

 Elite and professional sport 

 Infrastructure 

 Fairness and equality 

 Safety and wellbeing 

 International influence and major sporting events 
 

3. The sport strategy has incorporated the 2015 Conservative Party manifesto promises on 

sport and physical activity, which includes reference to the Government committing to 

work with local authorities, Football Association and the Premier League to invest in 

artificial pitches in 30 cities. 

 

4. The consultation closes on Friday 2 October 2015. The responses received will inform a 

new sports strategy that will be published
[...]
 Conference  24-25 February, 
Leicester  

All Members are invited 

LGA / Sport England Sport 
Leadership Essentials Programme 
 

February TBC TBC  

  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 22 June 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and minutes from the last Board meeting 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Terry O’Neill, Alyson 
Barnes, David Phillips and Greg Smith. Cllr Colin Organ substituted for 
Cllr Smith and Cllr Jane Edbrooke substituted for the Labour Group. 
 
The Chair accorded thanks to Doreen Stephenson who stood down at the 
local elections and was very involved in the Board’s work, in particular 
speaking at the Culture Leadership Essentials Programme. He also 
accorded thanks to Apu Bagchi who was an Independent substitute 
Member. 
 
The Chair congratulated Cllr Peter Golds who was awarded a CBE in the 
Queen’s Birthday Honours List.  He also thanked Iain Varah whose tenure 
as Chair of CLOA ends this week and the Chair looked forward to 
welcoming and working with Mark Allman, the new Chair. Mark is the 
Head of Sports and Active Lifestyle at Leeds City Council. 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

2   The Policy and Funding Landscape for the Arts- report attached 
  

 

 The Board welcomed Laura Dyer (Executive Director, Arts Council 
England) and Paul Bristow (Director Strategic Partnerships, Arts Council 
England) to the meeting. 
 
Laura Dyer gave an overview of ACE funding streams and current 
programmes. Post-general election and ahead of the Spending Review, 
Members agreed it was a good opportunity to take stock of where we are 
on arts funding, the challenges and opportunities for further collaboration. 
 
The Board were keen to explore the opportunities for the arts that might 
arise from devolution and consider what this might mean for how ACE 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

works with councils. Members also highlighted how we can support the 
arts to be bigger players in commissioning conversations and strengthen 
our narrative on how the arts can help to tackle costly health and social 
pressures. Members expressed their strong support for the joint Cultural 
Leadership Essentials Programme, which is funded by ACE. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and welcomed the presentation. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to reflect Members’ key points in Spending Review activity.  
 

3   The new Government and Culture, Tourism and Sport- confidential 
report attached 
  

 

 The Chair noted that the new Government set out its legislative 
programme for the next five years in the Queens Speech on 27 May 2015 
and published major Bills including the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Bill. There would be an Emergency Budget on 8 July 2015 with 
an expected Spending Review in the autumn 2015. The report to the 
Board summarised the wider political and financial context for culture, 
tourism and sport and suggested areas of focus for the coming weeks and 
2015/16.  
 
The Chair advised the Board that he had written to Ed Vaizey MP, re-
appointed as Culture Minister, and Tracey Crouch MP, new Sport and 
Tourism Minister, and would be meeting Tracey Crouch on 7 July. Cross-
cutting work with other LGA boards was important, particularly in relation 
to the LGA’s DevoNext campaign. 
 
Board members felt that the tourism should be at the forefront of the 
Government’s agenda. Devolution deals would develop quickly in the next 
few weeks and months and there were potential opportunities for culture 
and tourism. 
 
The Chair requested that Board
[...]
n 
 
Officers to collect and share examples of successful partnerships between 
football clubs, councils and partners.  
 

 

8   Update on current issues- report attached 
  

 

 The report updated Members on current issues of interest to the Board not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda. Updates were included in relation to: 
 

 CTS Improvement Programme 

 Physical activity and health 

 Tourism and the visitor economy (including Magna Carta) 

 Archives and heritage 

 Culture and the arts 

 Digital inclusion 
 
Members requested that the “Active People Survey” be emailed to Board 
members. In addition, the Sports Minister Tracey Crouch MP announced 
that she will be working with the sports sector to develop a new strategy 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

as a matter of urgency with the intention of a more joined up approach to 
sport across Whitehall. The Chair would be meeting the Minister on 7 July 
and this would be an area for discussion. 
 
Board Members were keen to promote cycling to a greater degree than at 
the present time. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Actions 
 
A copy of the “Active People Survey” to be e-mailed to Board members. 
 
The Chair would be discussing the new sports sector strategy with the 
Sports Minister, Tracey Crouch MP on 7 July. 
 

9   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members- report attached 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report, which updated Members on meetings of 
the CTS Outside Bodies and other Member meetings since the last Board 
meeting in March 2015 and looked ahead to future member meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

10   CLOA Case Studies paper- Role of culture and arts in improving 
health and wellbeing- report attached 
  

 

 The report provided some case studies of activities being undertaken by 
Councils to highlight the role of culture and arts in improving health and 
wellbeing. This referred to case studies from Derbyshire, Blackpool and 
Worcestershire. Councils were able to access these case studies on the 
LGA website. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

 

11   Any other business 
  

 

 The Board requested that consideration should be given for future 
meetings of the Board taking place at venues outside the LGA where 
possible. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to investigate the possibility of future Board meetings taking place 
at venues outside of the LGA and across the country. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Flick Rea MBE London Borough of Camden 

 
Members Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Mr Iain Varah CLOA 

 
Apologies Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith London Borough of Hammersmith and 

Fulham 
 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 57


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference
	3 Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work Programme
	Annex A - CTS Improvement Events 2015/16

	4 A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation Paper
	5 Leadership for Libraries Taskforce - Confidential
	Appendix 1 - Leadership for Libraries Taskforce Letter
	Appendix 2 - Leadership for Libraries Taskforce Six Month Progress Report

	6 2016 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference
	7 Outside Bodies - Feedback from Members
	8 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 September 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Simon Henig, Terry 
O’Neill and Tim Swift. Cllr Richard Henry substituted for Cllr Henig and Cllr 
David Christie substituted for Cllr Swift. In addition, Cllrs Barry Lewis and 
Blake Paine had informed the Board that they would be arriving late due to 
transport delays. Iain Varah was unable to attend due to transport 
problems on the day. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 

 The Board reviewed the membership and terms of reference for the year 
ahead.  
 
The Chair drew particular attention to the Board’s Sport and Culture 
Leadership Essentials Programmes for councillors and encouraged 
Members to attend and/or volunteer to speak about the work of the Board.  
 
The Chair noted that Lead Members are discussing appointments to the 
2015/16 Outside Bodies. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the membership and agreed the terms of reference. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers will liaise with Lead Members to confirm 2015/16 nominations to 
Outside Bodies. 
 
Board Members interested in attending and/or speaking at the Sport and 
Culture Leadership Essentials Programmes for councillors are invited to 
follow-up with Siraz Natha. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

3   Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work 
Programme 
  

 

 The Board were invited to comment on and agree the work programme for 
2015/16.  
 
The Chair highlighted the impact that the outcome of the 2015 Spending 
Review and the devolution agenda will have on the Board’s work in the 
coming year. The Chair also noted opportunities for working closely with 
the Community Wellbeing portfolio to support the role of culture and sport 
in promoting better public health. In addition, the Chair highlighted the fact 
that Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) Ministers have 
pledged to increase participation in sport and to develop the first Culture 
White Paper in 50 years, and that the Board should play a key role in the 
conversations leading up to publication of this paper. 
 
Board members highlighted the importance of understanding the most 
common barriers to participation in sport and how these varied between 
places. Councils play a key role in supporting people to overcome those 
barriers. The Board identified two ways in which local authorities might 
encourage greater participation in sport: first, by investing funds in 
organised sport; second, by promoting active lifestyles. It was noted that 
the Government will be launching a programme to tackle childhood 
obesity in the Autumn, which could tie in with the Board’s priorities. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed on the draft work programme as it stands and asked 
officers to take forward the points made by members and report back at 
the next meeting on whether any future amendments might be required. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to take on board the points made by members and report back on 
the work programme at next meeting. 
 
Officers to reflect Members’ comments on sport and physical activity in the 
LGA’s response to the Government’s consultation on a new sports 
strategy (see item 4). 
 

 

4   A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation Paper 
  

 

 The Board were invited to consider the new Government’s sports strategy 
consultation paper and the LGA’s response to the consultation, which 
closes on 2nd October 2015. In particular, the Board were asked to provide 
a steer on the devolution of national sports funding to councils and local 
partners. 
 
The Board identified the development of a new sports strategy as an 
opportunity to promote the role that councils have played in integrating 
physical activity into public health policy. The Board were keen for 
devolution of funding to councils and local partners where national 

 



 

 

 
 

 

approaches to raising participation have not succeeded, and felt that a 
blend of public and private sector investment was important for the 
effective promotion of active lifestyles at a local level. Members 
highlighted councils and local partners’ unique ability to reach 
communities and encourage people to be more active, supporting a 
breadth of participation. The Board felt that different models were 
appropriate for different areas as areas face very different challenges and 
opportunities. These included an asset based approach, social 
enterprises, partnerships with the private sector, and bringing different 
sports together to attract maximum value.  
 
  
Decision 
 
The Board agreed that the lead members could signoff the LGA’s 
response to the Government’s sports strategy consultation on behalf of 
the Board. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to amend the LGA’s consultation response in light of the Board’s 
discussion, seek lead members’ sign-off, and then submit the response 
before the deadline of 2nd October 2015. 
 

5   Leadership for Libraries Taskforce - Confidential 
  

 

 The Board considered the Leadership for Libraries Taskforce’s first six-
month report. The Chair noted the impressive early achievements of the 
Taskforce, particularly securing funding for the rollout of WiFi to English 
public libraries.  
 
Members discussed the report’s recommendations and agreed that the 
Chair would feedback to Paul Blantern and Kathy Settle.  
 
More broadly, the Board said that they would like the Taskforce to focus 
on sharing good practice, and further information on “e-lending” by 
libraries. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
The Chair to write to Paul Blantern and Kathy Settle to feedback on the 
Board’s discussion. 
 

 

6   2016 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 
  

 

 The Board received an updated version of the programme for the Culture, 
Tourism and Sport annual conference, to be held in Leicester from 24 – 25 
February 2016. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chair noted that the study tours (particularly sport) will reflect 
partnerships between the county, city and district councils.  
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the conference programme. They were pleased with the 
content and with the stage of preparation. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to continue planning in line with Members’ steer. 
 

7   Outside Bodies - Feedback from Members 
  

 

 The Chair invited the Board to consider the reports back from those 
members who have attended meetings of outside bodies since the last 
Board meeting, and also the future dates of meetings for outside bodies. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Peter Golds for his continuing work on the Magna 
Carta 800th Anniversary Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Actions 
 
As noted during discussion of the Board’s terms of reference, Lead 
Members will confirm 2015/16 nominations to Outside Bodies. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

9   Any Other Business 
  

 

 The Chair thanked officers and members for their work. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 



 

 

 
 

 

Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr David Christie Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Mark Allman CLOA 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Vacancy  

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers 
Laura Caton 
Rebecca Cox 
Siraz Natha 
John Wilesmith 

  

 


